
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
Tuesday 19 September 2023 

7.00 pm 
160, Tooley Street, SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
 

Councillor Naima Ali 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor David Watson 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Julie Timbrell  on 020 7525 0514  or email: Julie.Timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 11 September 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
 

Tuesday 19 September 2023 
7.00 pm 

160, Tooley Street, SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of 
the meeting on 20 July 2023. 
 

 

5. REVIEW - ACCESS TO TOILETS : AGE UK LONDON LOOS 
 

5 - 21 

 John McGeachy, Campaigns Manager, Age UK London will be attending 
to present.  
 
A document setting out the views of older Londoners on loos, along with 
recommendations is attached,  as well as three briefing papers devised by 
Age UK for  local authorities on  developing toilet strategies, community 
toilet schemes and the role of planning.  
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. REVIEW- ACCESS TO TOILETS: THE TOILET MANIFESTO FOR 
LONDON 

 

22 

 John Miles, Kilburn Older Voices Exchange, will present the Toilet 
Manifesto for London. 
 

 

7. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK: LATIN AMERICAN COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT 

 

 

 Rumanjeet Kallar will present.  
 

 

8. REVIEW - ADULT SAFEGUARDING: OFFICER REPORT 
 

 

 Pauline O’Hare, Director of Adult Social Care, will present a briefing 
(to follow)  covering the below,  to support the scrutiny review: 
 

 Definitions used in Adult Safeguarding, 

 How allegations are investigated, 

 Work with Providers and families, 

 The Safeguarding Adults training offer. 
 

 

9. REVIEW - ACCESS TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS: NHS AND 
CABINET RESPONSE 

 

23 - 27 

  
Martin Wilkinson, NHS full time chief operating officer for Partnership 
Southwark , with assistance from Dr Nancy Kuchemann, co-chair for 
Partnership Southwark, will present the NHS response to the review – to 
follow.  
 
The cabinet response to recommendation 9 is enclosed, to note.   
 

 

10. REVIEW - CARE CONTRIBUTIONS : CABINET RESPONSE 
 

28 - 81 

 The cabinet response to the scrutiny review on Care Contributions is 
enclosed.  
 

 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 The work programme is to follow.  
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 20 July 2023 
 

 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
 

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission held on Thursday 20 July 2023 at 7.00 pm at 160, Tooley Street, 
SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel (Reserve) 
 

OTHER 
MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Sunil Chopra  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Rachel Isted, Public Health Policy Officer for Obesity & 
Physical Activity  
Jin Lim, Deputy Director of Public Health,  
Sangeeta Leahy, Director of Public Health  
Gillian Boundy, School Food Improvement Officer. 
Arrthi Pangayatselvan, Consultant in Public Health 
(Healthy Adults)  
Nick Sinclair, Public Health Head of Programme (Drug and 
Alcohol) 
Everton Roberts, Head of Scrutiny 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were no late urgent items. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 20 July 2023 
 

 There were no di
[...]

 

 Criminal justice system and multi agency work.   
 
 
 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The commission discussed the proposed work programme for 2023-24. The 
following points were made: 
 
OSC has recommended that a joint review be carried out with the Environment and 
Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission looking at Healthy Streets and air 
pollution, including a focus on school streets.  
 
The topic on improving access to dentists will look at the availability of NHS 
dentists and include a request for pricing information.  
 
The Blue Badges topic will cover the application process - including assistance/ 
advocacy with form filling online, scope to reduce the time to process an 
application,  and the award criteria.  
 
Commission members will discuss the Care Contributions cabinet response report 
at the next meeting.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the proposed work programme for 2023-24 as set out in Appendix 1 of 
the report be approved. 

3



4 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 20 July 2023 
 

 

 The meeting ended at 8.48pm  
 
 
  

  
 

4



Public toilets
in London
The views of older Londoners
September 2022

London
Loos 

5
Agenda Item 5



Introduction
From May to July 2022 almost 600 older Londoners told Age UK London 
what they thought about public toilet provision in the boroughs where 
they lived. This paper presents the findings of the survey and sets out our 
recommendations for London’s local authorities about how public toilet 
provision can be improved.

Good provision of public toilets is a hallmark of a civilised and welcoming 
place to be as well as an important part of public health provision. Public 
toilets also have a role to play in tackling social isolation.

Too many older Londoners avoid leaving their home as much as they would 
like because they are not confident they will be able to access a toilet if they 
need one. Londoners such as those with health conditions requiring more 
frequent visits to the t
[...]
 affects more 
of us than you might 

imagine.

If I know there 
are toilets at a 
venue, I will be 
confident to be 

out all day.

I have bladder issues and 
any journey short or long 

I have to consider toilet 
provision first. I don’t go 

out if I feel I will be caught 
short. I tend not to meet 

anyone due to this and 
hence feel quite isolated.

Inadequate facilities 
limit the ability of 

older people to use 
the public spaces we 

are entitled to use and 
is discriminatory.

Web: www.ageuk.org.uk/london/                                     Email: campaigns@ageuklondon.org.uk

Older Londoners told us 

8

https://www.ageuk.org.uk/london/


9 in 10 Londoners 
have considered 
toilet provision before 
making a journey to a 
particular place.

46% of people would not be confident 
directing someone to the nearest public 

toilet if asked.

68% said signs are the best way to inform 
people about the location of public toilets. 
Paper maps that people could put in their 
pockets were the second most popular 
option.   

81% say they would be more 
likely to visit shops, cafes 
and businesses if public 
toilet provision were better.  

Web: www.ageuk.org.uk/london/                                     Email: campaigns@ageuklondon.org.uk

9

https://www.ageuk.org.uk/london/


40% 
of people spend 
less time in a place 
because of the lack 
of loos.  

3 in 4 said they would 
be somewhat or very 
confident asking to use the 
toilet in a business that 
was part of a Community 
Toilet Scheme. Scheme. 

4 in 5 said that they would 
not be confident going into 

a shop or cafe and asking 
to use the toilet if they were 

not a paying customer.

Web: www.ageuk.org.uk/london/                                     Email: campaigns@ageuklondon.org.uk

10

https://www.ageuk.org.uk/london/


Recommendations for
local authorities in London
Here are our recommendations for local authorities in London 
based on the survey findings and existing recommendations 
from those campaig
[...]
et facilities as 
part of a community toilet scheme, or secure provision of 
public toilets through the Community Infrastructure Levy, 
Section 106 agreements and other planning obligations.

• Promote public information resources, such as the Great 
British Toilet Map and the Changing Places Toilet Map.

• Deliver a public campaign to raise awareness of toilet 
locations.

• Undertake a review of local signage and maps.

We would like to thank The Mercers’ Company for their support.

12

https://www.ageuk.org.uk/london/
mailto:campaigns@ageuklondon.org.uk
https://www.toiletmap.org.uk/
https://www.toiletmap.org.uk/
https://www.changing-places.org/find


London Loos in-focus: 

Local authorities and toilet strategies 

www.ageuk.org.uk/london/  Email: campaigns@ageuklondon.org.uk 

About this information sheet 

This information sheet has been produced by Age UK London as part of the London 

Loos campaign for better public toilet provision in London. Along with other 

information sheets produced by Age UK London it has been written for anyone 

interested in actions London’s local authorities can take to improve the provision of 

public toilets in their borough. It is recommended in particular for council officers 

and council directors as well as councillors. 

 

Toilet strategies 

Age UK London has recommended that local authorities in London develop and 

implement a toilet strategy based on local population needs as part of their 

broader public health work. Toilet strategies have also been called for by the Toilet 

Manifesto for London group, the London Assembly’s Health Committee and as part 

of research in to public toilet provision in the Royal Borough of Greenwich. 

 

The importance of toilet strategies 

Toilet strategies provide an important framework for local authorities to coordinate 

the actions needed to improve public toilet provision locally. Public toilet provision 

can feature in the plans of many different council departments and str
[...]
mpaigns@ageuklondon.org.uk
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/resident/Parking-roads-and-travel/Community-Toilets-Scheme/Documents/Cardiff%20Local%20Toilets%20Strategy%20Interim%20Progress%20Review%20February%202022%20English.pdf
https://www.ageuk.org.uk/bp-assets/globalassets/london/campaigns/out-and-about/ageuk_london_loos_final.pdf?utm_campaign=London+Loos+Paper
https://bit.ly/LondonLoosCampaign
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/the_toilet_paper_-_london_assembly_health_committee.pdf
https://tinkle.rca.ac.uk/resource/1179/
https://www.rsph.org.uk/about-us/news/taking-the-p-the-decline-of-the-great-british-public-toilet.html


London Loos in-focus: 

Local authorities. Community Toilet Schemes 

www.ageuk.org.uk/london/  Email: campaigns@ageuklondon.org.uk 

 

About this information sheet 

This information sheet has been produced by Age UK London as part of the London 

Loos campaign for better public toilet provision in London. Along with other 

information sheets produced by Age UK London it has been written for anyone 

interested in actions London’s local authorities can take to improve the provision of 

public toilets in their borough. It is recommended in particular for council officers 

and council directors, as well as councillors. 

Community Toilet Schemes 

Community Toilet Schemes (CTS) enable members of the public to use toilet 

facilities in a range of approved local businesses and other organisations during 

their opening hours. Effective Community Toilet Schemes can play an important 

part of public toilet provision when implemented alongside other projects aimed at 

improving provision. 

In research by Age UK London (2022) with nearly 600 older Londoners, four in five 

survey respondents said that they would not be confident going into a shop or café 

and asking to use the toilet if the business was not part of a Community Toilet 

Scheme. In contrast three in four survey respondents said that they would be 

confident asking t
[...]
ww.ageuk.org.uk/london/  Email: campaigns@ageuklondon.org.uk 

 The local authority proactively raises awareness of the scheme through 

community toilet maps (offline and online), other online information, 

signage, community noticeboards, newsletters and information in public 

buildings such as libraries and community centres 

 The local authority provides additional toilet provision when there are major 

events that might cause problems with increased demand provided.  

Management 

Research on Community Toilet Schemes in London (2022) has found that in the 

majority of boroughs with schemes businesses are invited to apply. Some boroughs 

undertake an annual inspection of participating venues and some proactively 

gather service-user feedback for example by using ‘mystery shoppers’. 

Payments to participating businesses 

Research on Community Toilet Schemes in London (2022) found that across all the 

schemes participating businesses were paid between £500 and £1,200 per year in 

order to make their toilets available to the public. Most boroughs had a sliding 

scale of fees according to the facilities on offer with venues that could offer baby-

changing facilities or an accessible toilet being paid the highest rate. Some 

boroughs pay according to the number of days the facility is open. 

Monitoring 

As part of a scheme operating in one outer London borough participants must pass 

an annual inspection. The following check-list for participants is used to ascertain 

that the premises meet satisfactory standards. 

1 The Community Toilet Scheme sticker should be visible from the 
street and therefore displayed in a front window 

2 Users should be free to use your toilets without being asked to make 
a purchase 

3 Access to and from your toilets should be free of obstructions or risks 
from slips, trips or falls 

4 Toilets should be clean, well maintained, and in good working order 
5 The wash area should be clean and tidy 
6 There should be a s
[...]
eet has been produced by Age UK London as part of the London 

Loos campaign for better public toilet provision in London. Along with other 

information sheets produced by Age UK London it has been written for anyone 

interested in actions London’s local authorities can take to improve the provision of 

public toilets in their borough. It is recommended in particular for council officers 

and council directors as well as councillors. 

 

The London Plan 

The London Plan is the Mayor of London’s Spatial Development Strategy for Greater 

London. It is part of the statutory development plan for London and policies should 

inform decisions on planning applications across London and borough’s Local Plans 

must be in ‘general conformity’ with the London Plan. 

 

Large-scale developments - Policy S6 Public toilets 

Policy S6 Public toilets requires that large-scale developmentsi that are open to the 

public, such as shops, sport, leisure and health care facilities, transport hubs, 

cultural and civic buildings and large areas of public realm, provide and secure the 

future management of:  

 free publicly-accessible toilets suitable for a range of users including 

disabled people, families with young children and people of all gender 

identities; and 

 free ‘Changing Places’ toilets designed in accordance with the guidance in 

British Standard BS8300-2:2018.ii 

These should be available during opening hours, or 24 hours a day where accessed 

from areas of public realm. 

 

Smaller developments 

In smaller developments, and subject to local evidence and Development Plan 

policy, boroughs may secure access to toilet facilities as part of a community toilet 

scheme, or secure provision of public toilets through Community Infrastructure 

Levy or planning obligations. 

In these developments a range of toilet facilities should be provided, including: 

unisex disabled persons’ toilets; a separate accessible baby change/family toilets; 

cubicles for pe
[...]
ople from protected groups to participate  
    in public life or in other activities where their participation  
    is disproportionately low. 
 
Who we are 
Positive Ageing in London (PAiL) and Kilburn Older Voices 
Exchange (KOVE) are working together to demand change.  
We’ve been inspired by Jane Hopkins whose innovative research5 
in the Royal Borough of Greenwich gets to grips with the  
problem and points the way forward for older people to  
take decisive action. We’re launching the Toilet Manifesto  
for London today on World Toilet Day.  
 

The Toilet Manifesto for London Group 
John Miles    
Kilburn Older Voices Exchange    
Email: johnmiles68@yahoo.co.uk 
Phone: 07817 424356 
Website: kove.org.uk 

Margit Physant   
Positive Ageing in London    

Email: contact@pailondon.org.uk 
Website: pailondon.org.uk 

Twitter: @pailondon 
 19 November 2020

22
A

genda Item
 6

https://www.rsph.org.uk/about-us/news/taking-the-p-the-decline-of-the-great-british-public-toilet.html
https://www.rsph.org.uk/about-us/news/taking-the-p-the-decline-of-the-great-british-public-toilet.htm
https://www.rsph.org.uk/about-us/news/taking-the-p-the-decline-of-the-great-british-public-toilet.html
https://www.who.int/ageing/publications/Age_friendly_cities_checklist.pdf?ua=1
https://data.london.gov.uk/dataset/trend-based-population-projections
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty
https://pailondon.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/Final-GGTM-report-version2.pdf


 

 

1 
 

Item No. 
17. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
12 September 2023 
 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 

Report title Response to Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Review: Access to Medical Appointments  (key 
worker homes) 

 

Ward(s) or groups affected: Borough wide  
  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Helen Dennis, New Homes and 
Sustainable Development 
 

 

FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR HELEN DENNIS, NEW HOMES AND SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT 
 
The council is more mindful than ev
[...]
Street, 
London, SE1 2QH  
 

Pauline O’Hare 
020 7525 0582 
 

Link: 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents 
 

Public Sector Equality Duty Adult Social Care 
Directorate 4th Floor 
160 Tooley Street, 
London, SE1 2QH  
 

Pauline O’Hare 
020 7525 0582 
 

Link (copy and paste into browser): 
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-
equality-duty 
 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Care contributions as a percentage of gross expenditure – 
Greater London ADASS comparison 
 

Appendix 2 Local Authorities which allow Disability Related Expenditure 

(DRE) Disregards (Barnet Analysis) 

Appendix 3 Charging and paying for your social care – Non-Residential 
Care 
 

Appendix 4 Charging and paying for your social Care – Residential Care 
 

Appendix 5 Paying for your care and support (Easy Read) 
 

Appendix 6 Minimum Income Guarantee 
 

 
 
 
 

39

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-work-pensions
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty


 

 
 

13 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Cabinet Member Councillor Evelyn Akoto, Health and Wellbeing 

Lead Officer David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of Children and 
Adult Services 

Report Author Pauline O’Hare, Director of Adult Social Care 

Version Final  

Dated 31 August 2023 

Key Decision? Yes 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES /  
CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments 
Included 

Assistant Chief Executive – 
Governance and Assurance 
 

No No 

Strategic Director of Finance  
 

No No 

List other officers here N/a N/a 
 

Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 
 

Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 31 August 2023 
 

 
 
 

40



Appendix 1 
APPENDIX 1

41



APPENDIX 2 
 

 

Local Authorities which allow Disability Related Expe
[...]
        1 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)     1 
 

 
 
 

 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
External 

 
 
 

 
9 
 
 
 
 

 
Electronic Copy 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
 
 
 
Reserves Members 
 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Councillor Naima Ali 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor David Watson 
Councillor Victor Chamberlain 
 
  
Non Voting Co-opted places 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 11 
 
Dated: September 2023 

 

 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Review - Access to Toilets : Age UK London Loos
	Age UK london-loos-in-focus---local-authority-toilet-strategies
	Ag UK london-loos-in-focus---local-authorities-community-toilet-schemes
	Age UK london-loos-in-focus---local-authorities-planning-and-public-information

	6 Review- Access to Toilets: The Toilet Manifesto for London
	9 Review - Access to Medical Appointments: NHS and cabinet response
	10 Review - Care Contributions : cabinet response
	Appendix 1 Care contributions as a percentage of Gross Expenditure
	Appendix 1 

	Appendix 2 Barnet Analysis
	Appendix 3 LBS Non Residential Care leaflet
	Charging and paying for your social care
	Non-Residential care


	Appendix 4 LBS Residential Care leaflet
	Charging and paying for your social care
	Residential care

	How we calculate your contribution  The Financial Assessment
	What to do if you think your charge is wrong

	Appendix 5 Paying for your care easy read leaflet
	Appendix 6 Minimum Income Guarantee

	 Blank
	Distribution List_Health_2023-24






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 19 September 2023 
 

 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Health and Social Care Scrutiny 
Commission held on Tuesday 19 September 2023 at 7.00 pm at 160, Tooley 
Street, SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Suzanne Abachor (Chair) 

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall 
Councillor Sam Dalton 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  Dr Nancy Kuchemann, co-chair for Partnership 
Southwark 
Martin Wilkinson, NHS full time chief operating officer for 
Partnership Southwark 
Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning 
Pauline O’Hare, Director of Adult Social Care, , 
 Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, scrutiny 
Dr Nancy Kuchemann, co-chair for Partnership Southwark 
Martin Wilkinson, NHS full time chief operating officer for 
Partnership Southwark 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Nick Johnson. 
 
 
 
 



2 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 19 September 2023 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2023 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 

5. REVIEW - ACCESS TO TOILETS : AGE UK LONDON LOOS  
 

 The chair drew the commission’s attention to the Age UK London documentation in 
the main agenda, which sets out the views of older Londoners on loos, as well as 
three briefing papers devised by Age UK London for local authorities.  
 
She advised that John Miles, Kilburn Older Voices Exchange, has sent his 
apologies for the following item, a Toilet Manifesto for London, however John 
McGeachy has kindly agreed to cover this briefly. The Manifesto for London is in 
the main agenda.  
 
The chair then invited John McGeachy, Campaigns Manager, Age UK London to 
present. 
 
The Campaigns Manager gave a summary of the reports circulated.  
 
In addition he referred to good practice by London Local Authorities on providing 
Community Toilet schemes whereby councils work with local businesses to enable 
community access: 
 

 Lewisham Council have teamed up with Lewisham Local to conduct 
community engagement with businesses and provide a map. They also 
award an annual ‘loo of the year’.  

 

 A number of boroughs including Tower Hamlets, Islington, Merton and 
Richmond are undertaking a review of their toilet provision, including 
revisiting their Community Toilet schemes. 

 
The Campaigns Manager also gave feedback from the Loos for Southwark, a 
campaign group of Southwark residents brought together and supported by Age 
UK London as part of the London Loos campaign. He made the following points:  



3 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 19 September 2023 
 

 

 Access to toilets should not be based on ability to pay. Toilets should be 
free. 

 

 Community Toilets work in day but not so much night, and cannot meet the 
needs of delivery drivers or the nighttime economy.  

 

 There is particularly poor provision around Peckham.  
 

 Following a long campaign planning permission was granted in 2016 for 
toilets as part of the redevelopment of land around Peckham Rye station. 
However as yet there is still no toilet.  

 

 The toilets at Sainsbury’s East Dulwich were commended.  
 

 Southwark Park (Pavilion Café by the lake) has good toilets. 
 

 Other parks could benefit from toilets. There are toilets at Belair Park but 
they may be closing and concern that Belair House venue does not have 
accessible toilets. 

 
 

 People do not know where toilets are even if they are available. There is a 
lack of information available to the public about the location of toilets. 

 

 Provision is patchy at best.  
 

 More toilets are needed in shopping areas. 
 

 It can be really stressful finding a loo. 
 

 Some toilets are in a state of disrepair and very uninviting as a result of anti-
social behaviour. 

 

 The provision of public toilets should be a statutory duty. 
 
The chair then invited comments and questions from the commission and the 
following points were made:  
 

 A member agreed with the importance of toilets being free. It was noted that 
there are costs associated with maintaining toilets such as cleaning.  

 

 Some people will use available pubs and other places - however some 
people are not confident to use these.  

 

 There are cohort of people with medical conditions who really need hygienic 
conditions. The Campaigns Manager agreed that cleanliness is a key issue. 



4 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 19 September 2023 
 

 

 Businesses can be closed at weekends.   
 

 Bins are needed for men with prostate cancer - sanitary bins are needed in 
toilets for both sexes. There is campaign on this: Boys need Bins.  

 

 Members said that Community Toilets can be part of the solution but not the 
only solution. 

 

 The Peckham Rye community campaigned to include toilets in the station 
but officers were less keen and it is possible this was due to concerns are 
around anti-social behaviour. The Campaigns Manager advised that that 
Tower Hamlets has worked with police to toilets make safer.   

 
RESOLVED  
 
John McGeachy, Campaigns Manager, Age UK London will provide more 
information on combating anti-social behaviour.  
 
 
 
 

6. REVIEW- ACCESS TO TOILETS: THE TOILET MANIFESTO FOR LONDON  
 

 John Miles, Kilburn Older Voices Exchange,  sent his apologies as he was unable to 
attend due to illness.  
 

7. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHWARK: LATIN AMERICAN COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT  
 

 Rumanjeet Kallar, Research and Projects Officer, and Healthwatch Southwark 
Community Health Ambassador, Patricia Cuenca presented.  
 
The chair invited questions and comments.  
 
 

 The vice chair commended the report . 
 

 It was noted that one of the main issues is poor translation particularly as 
there are a range of  dialects. Misdiagnosis is a problem for older people in 
particular. 

 

 There was a discussion on the best places to provide information, such as  
church services , shops , restaurants , bars , pharmacies. 
 
 

 
 

https://prostatecanceruk.org/get-involved/campaigning/incontinence/boys-need-bins


5 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 19 September 2023 
 

8. REVIEW - ADULT SAFEGUARDING: OFFICER REPORT  
 

  

Pauline O’Hare, Director of Adult Social Care, ,and Gennette Law’s , Director of 
Commissioning presented. 
 
The chair then invited questions and comments and the following points were 
made: 
 

 A member commented that while the paperwork is robust there are still 
national and local problems and referred to the recent closure of Queens 
Oak Care Home.  

 

 A member commented that the definition of abuse can be very variable with 
different views in issues such as pressure sores and appropriate 
intervention, and asked officers’ view on this. Officers said that a person 
centred approach is encouraged. 

 

 Officers were asked about the perception of inconsistent actions regarding 
investigations, and officers said this could be in part because of the nature 
of the allegations. For example moving staff to another floor  might be 
appropriate for some matters whereas or something more serious could be 
appropriate to suspend.  

 

 An increase in avenues to whistle blow and more publicity was discussed as 
an intervention and if it would be right to have someone such as the Director 
of Commissioning being the named officer to contact.  

 

 Members commented that a cultural of difficult office politics and staff 
dynamics can lead to false allegations .  

 

 Officers were asked if it could it be beneficial to introduce the same system 
as in children’s' safeguarding - PIPOT (Persons in a position of trust). It was 
noted that children’s safeguarding seems for more developed and 
protective.  

 

 There was a discussion on a recent allegation of abuse of by a son against 
a father and that it was necessary to escalated concerns to more police 
senior officers to get action.  

 

 Officers were asked how they monitor complaints and how they are 
extending awareness with families.  

 

 Officers said that investigation of allegations is sometime a tricky balance 
between different human rights , including the right to  family life and the 
right to make unwise decisions. An intervention can be about widening 
networks and there are  frameworks to support Adult Safeguarding.  



6 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 19 September 2023 
 

 

9. REVIEW - ACCESS TO MEDICAL APPOINTMENTS: NHS AND CABINET RESPONSE  
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the cabinet response to 
recommendation 9, which was  enclosed with the papers to note. 
 
Martin Wilkinson, NHS full time chief operating officer for Partnership 
Southwark, with assistance from Dr Nancy Kuchemann, co-chair for 
Partnership Southwark,  presented the Partnership Southwark Primary 
Care response to the review.  
 
The chair then invited comments and questions and the following 
points were made:  
 

 The NHS app is useful, however members fed back it was 
difficult to resolve an error on an address and it was not possible 
to access an urgent appointment, despite being advised to use 
the app.  The NHS leads said this is new technology and tools 
and therefore will  take a while to bed in. They advised giving 
feedback to the GP surgeries on any problems.  They went on to 
comment that some practices are encouraging use of ‘Ask My 
GP’  which is not the same as  the NHS App . Nationally and 
locally the NHS is trying to encourage use of the NHS app as  
the has access to records. 

 

 A member commented that she is not flagged up as a carer in 
the system.  Dr Kuchemann said this is possible so suggested 
prompting the practice . A member commented that she had 
attempted to give constructive feedback to her GP surgery but 
the receptionist was unable to process this .  The NHS lead 
advised being persistent and using the feedback/ complaints 
mechanisms. 

 

 Members commented it is still very difficult to get mental health 
support, and also to access timely GP appointments.  

 

 The NHS leads were asked about food bank voucher 
inconsistencies and were told that  there is a network of social 
prescribing help but the offer can change over time and in 
different localities .  

 



7 
 
 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Commission - Tuesday 19 September 2023 
 

 The NHS leads commented that that the issues discussed this 
evening are very much aligned with report findings and 
recommendations, and assured the commission that work has 
been convened to get this underway. The chair thanked the NHS 
leads for their positive response to the scrutiny review. She went 
on to note that  the problems  identified in the review and the 
discussion tonight signify that the GP service is not always 
satisfactory , and she  would therefore welcome a follow up 
discussion on progress in addressing the recommendations and 
to understand how much improvement was possible.  The NHS 
full time chief operating officer for Partnership Southwark said he 
would be happy to do this and also offered to provide more detail 
on the response to the report, if helpful.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

10. REVIEW - CARE CONTRIBUTIONS : CABINET RESPONSE  
 

 The cabinet response to the scrutiny review on Care Contributions was noted.  
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The chair drew members’ attention to the work programme, along with a cover 
report and scopes for the following reviews: 
 
• Definitions of Adult Safeguarding, 
• Access to Toilets. 
 
The chair said that joint review is being considered with the Environment and 
Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission focusing on Environmental Health.  
 
 
 

 
 


